Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 16 October 2023 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), lan Horner and Nabeéla Mowlana
Sioned-Mair Richards (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’'s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Democratic Services
committee@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 OCTOBER 2023

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield, S11 8PT
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority,
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

° participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

¢ Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
[...]

Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7 3


mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Monday 16" October 2023 at 10am
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report:

Shimla Finch

Summary:

To consider an application to grant a premises licence
made under the Licensing Act 2003 for
The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 9


https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 127/23

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is The Vibe Lounge Ltd.

The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 22" August 2023 and a full
copy including the proposed plans are attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.

During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with the following
Responsible Authorities which can be found at Appendix ‘B’ of the report:

e Health Protection Service
e Environmental Protection Service
e South Yorkshire Police

The premises previously held a premises licence by a different operator which has now
lapsed. The applicant is now applying for a new licence and has offered to place all previous
licence conditions, including those pertained under annex 3 which were previously agreed at
the Licensing Sub-Committee onto the proposed licence to alleviate any concerns that may
arise from Interested Parties. These conditions have been forwarded to all Interested Parties
and two local residents have withdrawn their objections. A copy of these conditions are
attached at Appendix ‘B of the report.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to unresolved
representations from the following interested parties which are attached at Appendix ‘C’ of
the report:

e 2 x Local Residents

Licensing Officers have corresponded with the local residents in resolving their concerns and
have also been informed of the proposed conditions submitted by the applicant (as detailed
in paragraph 2.4 above). Invitations to meet face-to-face with the applicant to resolve any
concerns have not taken place at the time of writing this report and remain unresolved.

The applicant and the local residents referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been invited
to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘D’.


[...]
 take such steps as the Sub
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Page 11


https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions.

10.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

S

Stephen Lonnia Date: 16™ October 2023
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 12



Appendix ‘A’

Application documents

Page 13



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by
hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black
ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1
below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

OUS - 6UuT EccrLesSALL Ropd

Post town SUeAerD Sl §P7T

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£1€,000

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * ] please co
[...]
y
there is considerable potential for disturbance for local residents. This could include noise from the
premises itself, any associated outdoor space, also possible anti social behaviour and littering from
people leaving the premises at late hours. This has been a problem in the past in local streets from
other premises with late licences.

2. Other licenced premises on Ecclesall Road have to close at earlier times, mostly 11 pm in the week.
It should be queried why these premises should have a later licence. Not only will this provide unfair
competition to existing businesses it could also lead to pressure for others to apply for later licences
meaning this application becomes the thin end of a worrying wedge.

3. The premises has no parking and therefore will create additional pressure for parking on already
pressurised surrounding residential streets. This is unfair on local residents and could lead to disputes
between late night drinkers and local residents with the potential for conflict and disturbances.

Paul Hemmings
Caroline Burke

Page 40



Appendix D’

Hearing Notices and Regulations

Page 41



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Jan Cornish & Dave Rusdale

Sentvia emi: [

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 22" August 2023 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
interested parties:

3 x Local Residents (unresolved)

1 x Local Resident (withdrawn with agreed conditions)

Health Protection Service (withdrawn with agreed conditions)
Environmental Protection Service (withdrawn with agreed conditions)
South Yorkshire Police (withdrawn with agreed conditions)

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing
to be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 16" October 2023 at 10.00am; following which
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representation.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 3" October 2023 Signed: Shimla Finch

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 42


mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Paul Hemmings & Caroline Burke

Sentvia emil: [

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 22" August 2023 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
interested parties:

3 x Local Residents (unresolved)

1 x Local Resident (withdrawn with agreed co
[...]
he premises known as;

The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the
following interested parties:

3 x Local Residents (unresolved)

1 x Local Resident (withdrawn with agreed conditions)

Health Protection Service (withdrawn with agreed conditions)
Environmental Protection Service (withdrawn with agreed conditions)
South Yorkshire Police (withdrawn with agreed conditions)

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 16™ October 2023 at 10.00am; following which
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
guestions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 3" October 2023 Signed: Shimla Finch

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 44


mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/

NOTES
Right of attend
[...]
om the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 48



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT
	4. Top Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLANS FS
	A3









Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 October 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Ian Horner and Sioned-Mair Richards. 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member. 

  
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE VIBE LOUNGE, 645-647 ECCLESALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8PT (REF 127/23) 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the 
grant of a premises license in respect of the premises known as ‘The 
Vibe Lounge’, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT. (Ref. No. 
127/23) 
  

4.2 Present at the meeting were Nooraddin Ghalavand (Applicant), Mark 
Platts (Landlord), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee), Shimla Finch (Principal Licensing Policy and Strategy 
Officer), Mitchell Webberley (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), and 
Joanne Cooper (Democratic Services).  
  

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during 
the hearing. 
  

4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 
noted that representations had been received from two interested 
parties and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. However they 
had not given notice that they were going to attend the Committee. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
4.5 During the consultation period, conditions had been agreed between the 

Applicant and three Responsible Authorities, and were attached at 
Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 
  

4.6 Councillor David Barker, Chair of the Sub-Committee, invited the 
Applicant to state his case. 
  
Mark Platts stated that he had bought and renovated the property five 
years ago. The property had previously held a license similar to the one 
being applied for but due to an administration error, the deadline for 
transferring the license had lapsed.  At one time the premises had been 
licensed to open until 2.00am.  The previous tenant had operated the 
premises with no issues for 3 years but had then gone into liquidation.  
An article in the Sheffield Star had been misleading and suggested that 
the application would be a new application.  He thought this was what 
had prompted the representations. 
  
He added that the building had been renovated to a very high standard 
and that his office was next door. 
  

4.7 In response to questions from the Members of the Sub Committee, 
Mark Platts and Nooraddin Ghalavand confirmed the following: 
  

• Recorded music would be played as background music only so 
would not cause any nuisance. 

• The previous tenants had not received any complaints from 
residents in the 3 1/2 years that they had traded, which had 
included throughout the Covid pandemic when outside seating 
had been used. 

• Mr Ghalavand had been operating under a temporary license 
since July with no issues. 

• If residents did wish to raise any issues they could do so with the 
tenants in the first instance and the landlord if a successful 
resolution was not achieved. 

• The venue would be a food/ coffee bar. 
• The premises supervisor would be a member of staff. 
• That they were agreeable to the conditions being simplified. 

  
4.8 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 

  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, 
before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 
  

4.10 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

of the application. 
  

4.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 
public and press and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced. 
  

  RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report 
now submitted, together with the representations now made, and the 
responses to the questions raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant 
the premises licence as applied for, in respect of the premises known as 
The Vibe Lounge, 645-647 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT (Ref 
127/23). 
  
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub Committee’s decision will be 
included in the written Notice of Determination). 
  
  

  
  
  


